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BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE:  December 15, 2022 
Remanded by the Board of Commissioners to the MPC on October 6, 2022 
 
Application Type Amendment to a Planned Development District 

Case Number ZM5171 
Applicant The Ligon Firm, P.C., agent for Smith & Son Seafood, Inc., owner 

and applicant 
Name of Project PAWS Wildlife District East, Section P-2 
Property Address 168 Petersville Road 
Parcel ID 03-12109 
Area of Property Approximately 74 acres 
Existing Zoning Planned Development District (GC-34-99) 
Existing Land Use Unimproved property  
Proposed Zoning Planned Development District 
Proposed Land Use Mixed Use – RV Park, commercial, residential (single family, 

duplex, and multi-family)  
Comp Plan – Future Land Use  Low Density Residential and Coastal Marshlands 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 
 
BACKGROUND:   

• The applicant is requesting an amendment to the PAWS Wildlife District planned 

development district (PD) (case number GC-34-99) for approximately 74 acres located at 

168 Petersville Road (parcel number 03-12109).   

• The uses proposed include recreational and cultural uses and other uses to include but 

not limited to, recreational vehicle park up to 500 sites, commercial uses as permitted in 

the Glynn County Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district, and residential uses (single 

family, duplex, and multi-family), and other uses allowed in the Medium Residential 

(MR) zoning district.   

• The current zoning is a PD approved in 1999 for several thousand acres of northern 

Glynn County. This portion of the PD had been contemplated for a wildlife amusement 

park. Thus, the current allowed uses include commercial (referring to the Freeway 

Commercial [FC] zoning in the Glynn County zoning ordinance, safari and RV camping up 

to 300 camp sites, nature centers and exhibit areas, and residential for caretakers or 

security personnel.    

• Additional inclusions in the current zoning - GC-34-99: 

o Prohibition on access from Petersville Road (except emergency access is allowed) 

https://www.glynncounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/77144/Current-PD-Text-GC-34-99-2
https://www.glynncounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/77144/Current-PD-Text-GC-34-99-2
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o 50 foot tree buffer on all sides of abutting neighboring properties 

 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS ON ZM5171: 

 

• At its regular meeting of September 13, 2022, the Mainland Planning Commission took 
no action on ZM5171.  Two motions to deny the application failed for lack of four votes.   

• On October 6, 2022, the BOC took the following action and remanded the application 
back to the MPC: 

 
A motion was made by Commissioner O'Quinn to defer this item to the first meeting in 
November. Commissioner O'Quinn immediately withdrew the motion. A motion was made by 
Commissioner O'Quinn and seconded by Commissioner Tostensen to remand ZM5171 back 

to the Mainland Planning Commission in order for the Planning Commission to discuss 
modifications to the uses and restrictions proposed in the application. The motion carried 

unanimously. 
 

• The applicant has submitted a revised PD Text: 

o Changes from the version presented to the MPC on September 13, 2022 include: 
▪ Billboards are now prohibited on the site 

▪ Multi-family residential is a conditional use – no density or other 
restrictions are specified 

▪ Access is on Hwy 99 with emergency access only on Petersville Road 
▪ Prohibition on cold storage and food processing facilities 

 
• Highway Commercial (HC) uses and an RV Park with a maximum of 500 spaces are uses 

that remain in the PD Text. A 50 foot buffer adjacent to residential properties is 
included.  

 

• Noticing Requirements:  A public hearing notice was published in The Brunswick News 

on November 21, 2022, and mailed on November 21, 2022, to property owners within 

200 feet of the subject property.  Notification was posted on the subject property on 

November 21, 2022.   

 
FINDINGS: 
In conformance with Section 1103 of the Glynn County Zoning Ordinance, the following factors 

are to be considered in making a decision on a request for rezoning: (Staff’s comment is shown 
in bold). 
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1. Whether the zoning decision will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 

development of adjacent and nearby property. 
The adjacent land uses across Highway 99 and along Petersville Road are single family 

residential uses. Hofwyl-Broadfield Plantation is to the east along Highways 99 and 17.   

The property to the west is PD and will most likely develop as commercial.   
 

2. Whether the zoning decision will adversely affect the existing use or usability of 
adjacent or nearby property.   

The current zoning has a prohibition on access (except emergency access is allowed) 
on Petersville Road.  The revision mirrors the existing PD Text 

 
The current zoning and proposed zoning include a 50 buffer along residential 

properties.   
 

The current zoning allows Freeway Commercial zoning, and the proposed zoning 
allows Highway Commercial and Medium Density Residential (MR), which is 16 units 

per acre.   
 
Billboards are prohibited in the revision.   
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3. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning decision has a reasonable economic 
use as currently zoned. 
The property has limited economic uses as currently zoned due to the uses being 
affiliated with a wildlife park.  The PD Text states that an amendment is necessary if 
the area does not develop into a wildlife amusement park.   

  
4. Whether the zoning decision will result in a use, which will or could cause an excessive 

or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities or schools. 

A 500 space RV park and highway commercial (HC) uses could be developed at the 
site.  At 74 acres, if the entire site is developed as multi-family at 16 units per acre, for 

example, over 1,000 residential units could be permitted on the site, although 
wetlands, roadways, and buffer requirements would reduce this number. The MPC 

recommended that multi-family would not be an allowed use.  A traffic study would 
be required at time of development to determine needed improvements.  GDOT 

would have governance over the traffic improvements for Highway 99.   
 

5. Whether the zoning decision is in conformity with the policy and intent of the 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan.  
The Comprehensive Plan’s future land use map (FLUM), updated in 2018, indicates 

that this lot is designated as Low Density Residential.   
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6. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and 
development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or 

disapproval of the zoning decision.    
The wildlife park contemplated for this area was never developed, and the PD Text 

states that an amendment to the PD Text would be required if the wildlife park did 
not come to fruition.   

 
7. For a zoning decision involving the grant of a special use or conditional use permit, the 

Planning Commission shall include comments on those matters identified in Section 
904.3 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
Not applicable.  
 

8. Such other matters as the Planning Commission deems relevant.  

The Planning Commission recommended that multi-family residential uses should not 
be allowed on the site and recommended removal of the uses from the proposed 

Planned Development Text.  
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COMPLETION OF THE APPLICATION FOR REZONING 

Staff determined this application is complete and contains all the information required by the 

Glynn County Zoning Ordinance.   

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION 

At its regular meeting of December 6, 2022, the Mainland Planning Commission voted (6-0, 
Commissioner Strickland recused) to approve ZM5171 as modified by removing multifamily 
from the PD Text. Here is a link to the draft Dec. 6 MPC minutes.   

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS POSSIBLE ACTIONS 

Pursuant to Section 1107 of the Glynn County Zoning Ordinance, the Board of Commissioners 
shall take one of the following formal actions: 

(i) Approve the proposed zoning decision;

(ii) Approve the proposed zoning decision as initially submitted by the applicant;
(iii) Approve the proposed zoning decision with modifications or conditions;

(iv) Continue the hearing to a later date;
(v) Remand the application back to the Planning Commission; or,

(vi) Deny the proposed zoning decision.

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Staff Report
2. Aerial / Zoning Map
3. Review History
4. Existing Zoning
5. Application
6. Proposed Zoning – Planned Development Text and Master Plan

https://www.glynncounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/78270/2022-MPC---December-6-DRAFT




GLYNN COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

REVIEW HISTORY- Last Review Only per ReviewType

 for ZM5171  Parcel P-2 PAWS District

as of 08/25/2022  9:51 am

Review ResultAssigned To# CompletedResult By

CarrollCarroll Compliant 31174  1 08/03/2022 Planners Pre-Review

Vicent Compliant 31191  1 08/11/2022Drainage

CulbreathCulbreath Compliant 31187  1 08/11/2022Engineering

GoberGober Compliant With Comments 31190

It is our understanding that this proposed RV park will be served by public water and sewer .  At time of development 

please apply for tourist accommodation permit.

 1 08/10/2022Environmental Health

Not Applicable 31188  1 08/10/2022Fire Department

Compliant 31192  1 08/03/2022GIS Address

ProperProper Compliant 31193

The information submitted on 08-02-22 has been entered in the data base.

 1 08/05/2022GIS Mapping

CornelyCornely Compliant 31186  1 08/08/2022JWSC

LeifLeif Compliant With Comments 31189

In PD Text, use number 25, typos in "maximum" and "density"

Are billboards planned for the site? Please clarify under the uses section or the sign section. 

 1 08/22/2022Planning and Zoning
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